
 

CITY OF WOBURN 
OCTOBER 1, 2019 – 7:00 P.M. 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WOBURN CITY HALL 

 
Roll Call 

 
Campbell  Gately 

    Concannon  Higgins   
Ferullo   Mercer-Bruen 
Gaffney    Tedesco 

Anderson 
_________________________ 

 
VOTED to dispense with the reading of the previous meeting’s Journal and to APPROVE. 

_________________________ 
 
MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS:  None. 

_________________________ 
 
NEW PETITIONS: None. 

_________________________ 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS:   
 
On the petition by TMC New England, LLC, 501 Pennsylvania Parkway, Suite 160, 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46280 for a special permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning 
Ordinances, as amended, Sections 5.1.69, 7.3, 8.6.3, 8.7.1.6, 13.5 and 15 to allow for: 1. 
Renovation of existing nonconforming retail establishment and shopping center to retail 
establishment greater than 15,000 square feet gross floor area with drive-up customer service 
facility within Groundwater Protection District; 2. Exception to area and landscaping 
requirements; 3. Allow for loading door in place of loading bay; 4. Modifications to existing 
nonconforming signage; and 5. Modification of Special Permit dated May 8, 2008 as 
modified November 12, 2009, at 175 Main Street. PUBLIC HEARING OPENED. A 
communication dated September 24, 2019 was received from Attorney Joseph R. Tarby, III, 
Murtha Cullina LLP, 600 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 as follows: 
 
Re: Special Permit Petition of TMC New England, LLC, 175 Main Street, Woburn, 

Massachusetts 
 
Dear Mr. Campbell: 
 
As a result of the above-referenced Special Permit Petition being kept in the Special Permits 
Committee, I respectfully request that the City Council public hearing on this matter 
presently scheduled for October 1, 2019 be continued to the City Council meeting on 
October 15, 2019. 



 

 
If you need further information, please let me know. Thank you. 
 
Very truly yours, s/Joseph R. Tarby, III 
 

************************* 
On the petition by Maurice Saba, Montvale Auto Care, 317 Montvale Avenue, Woburn, 
Massachusetts 01801 for a special permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as 
amended, Section 5.1.44 to allow automobile and truck repair garage at 317 Montvale 
Avenue. PUBLIC HEARING OPENED. A communication dated September 25, 2019 was 
received from Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer, Woburn Planning Board as follows: 
 
Re: Special Permit application for property located at 317 Montvale Avenue/Maurice Saba 

(d/b/a Montvale Auto Care) 
 
Dear Council: 
 
The Planning Department has reviewed the application and plan which, for unknown reason, 
seek a special permit to continue to operate an automobile and truck repair garage pursuant to 
Section 5.1 (44) of the Woburn Zoning Ordinances (WZO) on property located at 317 
Montvale Avenue. Planning staff does not know why the Petitioner has filed this application. 
The Council granted special permits in 2008 and 2009 to authorize this use (auto and truck 
repair) on this site.   
 
The application is likely an error. It appears as though the applicant may have intended to 
request permission to sell or rent automobiles on the site, pursuant to Section 5.1(45) of the 
WZO. Staff surmises this because the plan submitted with the application has a notation 
identifying an area of the site as “5 spaces used cars”.  If this is in fact the special permit the 
Petitioner intended to request, staff recommends the application be corrected and the hearing 
re-advertised. Continued operation of a repair garage may not be objectionable to a party in 
interest but the introduction of used car sales and car storage on site could be. The legal 
notice gave no hint of any request associated with used car sales, and even the statement 
describing the proposal on the application form misleads: “Garage on 317 Montvale Ave. – 
Existing Garage”. 
 
The subject property is in an Interstate Business (B-I) zoning district, which would allow 
both uses by City Council Special Permit. In addition, the parcel does not fall within a flood 
zone or a Groundwater Protection District.  
 
Planning staff reviewed the application and proposed site plan dated October 17, 2008 
(including handwritten notes) jointly with the Building Commissioner and offers the 
following additional observations and comments: 
 
 The Council imposed a number of conditions with the 2008 and 2009 Special Permit 

decisions.  The plan submitted with the application appears to indicate that two of these 
conditions have not yet been met. Specifically, the gravel areas on site were supposed to 



 

have been paved, yet the plan now indicates at least one area of gravel and grass. Is the 
plan simply out of date (e.g. not reflecting conditions on the ground today), or did the 
applicant fail to comply with the special permit condition from a decade ago? If the plan 
is dated, the applicant should be required to revise it to reflect on-the-ground conditions. 

 
 Also, the Dumpster behind the garage bays was supposed to be screened but a Dumpster 

is no longer shown on the plan. Is the plan inaccurate, or are there no Dumpsters 
remaining on site? If no Dumpster(s), how is/will refuse and recycling handled for this 
use? If there is or will be a Dumpster on the property, where is it located and how is it 
screened? 

 
 A parking table is not included in the application confirming compliance with Section 8 

(Off-street Parking) of the WZO. The applicant should be required to provide 
calculations of the amount of parking required to meet zoning and the number of parking 
spaces to be provided on site. On a related note, the size of all parking spaces should be 
indicated on the plan. 

 
 There is no exterior parking lot lighting shown on the plan; lighting is required for 

parking lots used at night pursuant to Section 8.5.1. The Council should require that a 
revised site plan be filed incorporating the location of all exterior pole- and building-
mounted lighting, including “dark sky” compliant lighting detail information. 

 
 There is a potential easement or area of land taking located in the vicinity of the 

property’s Montvale Avenue frontage. The Petitioner should verify whether any such 
easement or taking exists, and if so, be required to reflect it on a modified version of the 
current site plan prior to further Council action.  

 
 Condition #6 of the Council’s October 29, 2009 Decision should be modified to 

include/specify a specific time line or threshold for snow removal (i.e. “x” inch snowfall 
within “y” hours of end of storm). Once determined, and assuming the application is 
approved, a record of the required time line/threshold shall be filed with the Inspectional 
Services Department. 

 
If the Council ultimately decides to grant the requested special permit after re-advertising and 
receiving all outstanding information, and assuming this application is actually seeking 
permission to sell up to five (5) used cars on site, Planning staff recommends imposing at 
least the following as conditions of approval: 
 
 That the Petitioner be required to file all modified Plans of Record with the Inspectional 

Services Department;  
 
 That no more than six (6) unregistered vehicles shall be parked onsite at any one time, 

including up to five (5) used cars for sale;  
 
 That an additional parking space be added to the site, to service a potential customer who 

visits the site to view the used cars; 



 

 
 That all signage is subject to Section 13 of the WZO and additional permitting from the 

Inspectional Services Department;   
 
 That Condition #6 of the October 29, 2009 Decision be replaced with a revised condition 

#6 as noted above, and that a record of any such specifications, once determined, be filed 
with the Inspectional Services Department prior to the issuance of any building permits. 

 
 That all other conditions specified in the Council’s prior Decision letters, dated 

November 13, 2008 and October 29, 2009, remain in full force and effect, to the extent 
still applicable or unless otherwise modified by the Council’s forthcoming Decision. 

 
 That the Special Permit be issued to Maurice Saba and not be transferrable with the 

exception of a transfer to an entity of which Maurice Saba is the primary or principal 
owner. 

 
If you have any questions relative to this recommendation, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Respectfully, s/Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer  
 

************************* 
On the petition by Garage 42 Degrees, LLC, 20 Sonar Drive, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 
for a special permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, Sections 
5.1.44, 5.1.69, 5.1.71 and 7.3 to allow for: 1. Reconditioning, adjusting, equipping and 
detailing of motor vehicle; 2. Commercial parking lot; and 3. Alteration of nonconforming 
structure, at 20 Sonar Drive. PUBLIC HEARING OPENED. A communication dated 
September 25, 2019 was received from Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer, Woburn 
Planning Board as follows: 
 
Re: Special Permit application for auto repair and truck garage and commercial parking lot at 

20 Sonar Drive/Garage 42 Degrees, LLC 
 
Dear Council: 
 
The Planning Department has reviewed the application and plan, which seek special permits 
to operate an automobile and truck repair garage in accordance with Section 5.1(44) and a 
commercial parking lot in accordance with Section 5.1(71) of the Woburn Zoning 
Ordinances (WZO) for property at20 Sonar Drive. In addition, the application seeks a special 
permit under Sections 5.1 (69) and 7.3 for the extension or alteration of a non-conforming 
use (the existing structure has loading docks that front on a street and the lot currently does 
not and will not conform to interior landscaping, parking setback and parking access 
requirements). In addition, the parcel does not contain any contaminated soils and does not 
fall within a flood zone or a Groundwater Protection District. The property is classified as an 
Industrial General (I-G) and allows the proposed use by City Council Special Permit.  
 



 

Relative to the application and proposed site plan (dated August 27, 2019), Planning staff 
offers the below observations and comments resulting from joint review with the Building 
Commissioner: 
 
PROPOSED USE 
 
 It is unclear from the application as to why a “commercial parking lot” use is requested. 

Staff expresses concern that the Petitioner may be intending to rent on-site parking spaces 
to third parties, which is the common definition of a commercial parking operation. The 
WZO definition of a COMMERCIAL PARKING LOT references both a minimum 
parking lot size of 50 (this parking lot will only have 28) and states a “fee/payment for 
parking is charged to individuals, businesses or organizations.”  The Petitioner should 
provide more clarity as to his intentions with respect to the proposed COMMERCIAL 
PARKING LOT use.  Can the use be authorized for this project given the number of 
spaces?  Is this an appropriate site for a commercial parking lot given its proximity to 
residences (noise and activity potentially around the clock and illumination all night)?  
Has he requested and obtained a license as required by Title 5, Article XVI, Sections 5-
87 and 5-88 of the Woburn Municipal Code? 
 

 Little information has been provided relative to the operation of the proposed automobile and 
truck repair garage use.  How many employees will work on the site on a typical day and 
what tasks will they be performing (i.e. office support staff, mechanics, drivers, general 
laborers, etc.)?  How many cars will be delivered to the site on a daily/weekly basis, either 
for storage or for detailing/prep?  How many vehicles will be taken from the site on a 
daily/weekly basis?  How long will the average vehicle be “stored” on site?  How will the 
cars be brought two and from the site—individually by employees or by car carrier?  If by 
carrier, will the vehicles be off-loaded from the carrier on site or while it is parked in the 
street and if on street, would that cause safety or congestion concerns? If delivery is to be 
made by employees, has sufficient parking been included on the site plan to accommodate 
their personal vehicles?   What are the expected traffic impacts on Sonar Drive and Garfield 
Avenue? 
 
PARKING  

 
 Most of the parking spaces on site (11 along the southern property line and 7 along the 

northern property line) have no access from a parking aisle on the site and instead appear 
to rely on access over land of abutters in both cases.  Does the Petitioner have easements 
in place to ensure access to these non-conforming parking spaces? 

 
 The parking requirements table notes that there are two (2) “non-conforming” spaces 

relative to a building setback. However, there is no such setback requirement stipulated 
by the WZO. This statement should either be clarified with a specific zoning or building 
code reference or it should be removed from the site plan.   

 
 The parking requirements for the “automobile and truck repair garage” have been 

calculated using the parking requirement for offices. Has the Petitioner conferred with the 



 

Building Inspector as to whether this is the appropriate land use to use for the parking 
calculation? 

 
 The Petition indicates there will be truck repair on site but there is no description of the 

type/size of trucks that will be repaired. All of the parking spaces are designed for use by 
passenger cars/pick-up trucks (in fact, three [3] or four [4] are compact car spaces – see 
note below).   

 
 The plan provides conflicting information as to the number of proposed compact parking 

spaces.  The identifying note says “Compact Vehicle Parking (4 typ.)” but the compact 
spaces themselves are labeled with the number “3”; the notes should be reconciled.  

 
MISCELLANEOUS 
 
 The subject industrially-zoned property abuts a residential district, which requires a 

seventy (70)-foot buffer pursuant to Section 5.7.2, in addition to the standard setback (in 
this case, 20’).  The plan does not observe that buffer or note the existence of the nearby 
residential district (the boundary line is only about 30-35’ from the rear property line).  
The site plan in fact shows new construction within the buffer area including installation 
of a Dumpster, mechanical equipment, a new 10’x10’ overhead door on the rear building 
façade and paving of what are now gravel areas.  Is this permitted?  
 

 The plan shows a proposed 8’ tall chain-link security fence with a 12’ sliding gate; 
however, no fence may be taller than six (6) feet per Section 5.3.4 of the WZO except in 
certain circumstances. The Petitioner should confer with the Building Inspector to 
determine whether Note 6 to the Table of Use Regulations applies; otherwise it would 
appear to be a zoning deficiency that should be corrected prior to further Council action 
on this Petition. 

 
 Security lighting is depicted at two (2) different locations on the site plan. However, no 

lighting detail appears on either of the site details sheets and it is unclear whether the 
lighting is “dark sky” compliant. This information should be confirmed/added to a 
modified version of the plan set prior to further Council action on this Petition. 

 A Dumpster pad appears on the site plan, with information contained relative to 
enclosure. Staff suggests that the dumpster lids be comprised of plastic as to limit noise 
during servicing. 

 
 Snow storage areas appear at two locations on the current site plan. They may not be 

adequate, given the total area that would need to be plowed. The proposed snow storage 
area along the southern property line may interfere with vehicular access to the rear of the 
lot in that area.  The proposed snow storage area at the front of the lot/building can only 
be accessed from the abutting lot. Does the Petitioner have the permission of the abutting 
landowner for this purpose?  

 



 

If the Council ultimately decides to grant the requested special permit after receiving all 
outstanding information and revised plans, Planning staff recommends imposing at least the 
following as conditions of approval: 
 
1. That the Petitioner be required to file all modified Plans of Record with the Inspectional 

Services Department; 
 
2. That, due to relative dearth of existing interior landscaping, the applicant is required to 

plant at least three (3) new trees onsite; 
  
3. That if a commercial parking lot operation is in fact confirmed by the applicant and 

permitted on site, proper licensing is obtained pursuant to Woburn’s Municipal Code 
(Title 5, Article XVI, Sections 5-87 and 5-88, applicable to all commercial parking lots 
with three [3] or more parking spaces); 

 
4. That the hours of business operation, Dumpster servicing and deliveries shall only be 

permitted between the hours of 7:00 am and 7:00 pm; and 
 
5. That the Special Permit be issued to Garage 42 Degrees, LLC and not be transferrable 

with the exception of a transfer to an entity of which Garage 42 Degrees, LLC is the 
primary or principal owner. 

 
If you have any questions relative to this recommendation, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Respectfully, s/Dan Orr, City Planner/Grant Writer  
 

************************* 
On the petition by 20 Sonar Drive LLC for an Inflammable License to allow storage of 990 
gallons of gasoline in vehicles Class 1A UST at 20 Sonar Drive. PUBLIC HEARING 
OPENED.  
 

************************* 
On the petition by Alderman Gately concerning the structure or structures located in the City 
of Woburn, County of Middlesex, Commonwealth of Massachusetts known and numbered as 
15 Highland Street, Woburn, Massachusetts, for the purposes of determining whether said 
structure or structures are a public nuisance, a nuisance to the neighborhood, a dilapidated or 
dangerous building or other structure, as said terms are used in Massachusetts General Laws 
Ch. 139, Sec. 1, and if so, enter an order adjudging it to be a nuisance to the neighborhood, or 
dangerous, and prescribing its disposition, alteration or regulation. PUBLIC HEARING 
OPENED. 

_________________________ 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS OF PRECEDING MEETING:   
 



 

On the Order to amend 1989 Woburn Municipal Code, as amended, Section 6-2 Restraint of 
Dogs relative to dog parks and dog exercise areas.  

_________________________ 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS:  
 
LIAISON: 
 
On the Montvale Land LLC proposed development agreement, committee report was 
received “back for action pending receipt of a legal opinion from the City Solicitor.” A 
communication dated October 1, 2019 was received from City Solicitor Ellen Callahan 
Doucette as follows: 
 
Re: Proposed Development Agreement 
 
The City Council’s Liaison Committee posed a couple of questions regarding Exhibit C of 
the proposed Development Agreement between the City and Montvale Land LLC, the 
developer of the former Kraft site on Hill Street, Woburn. The Committee’s correspondence 
is attached hereto for reference. 
 
To the Committee’s first question; whether 30 days is enough time within which to have the 
City’s consultant review the Developer’s estimate for the reasonable cost of mitigation, 30 
days should be adequate time. However, in reviewing the terms of Section 6, which sets out a 
process for obtaining experts and consultants, 30 days may or may not be enough time 
depending upon which of the “Mitigation Obligations” an in lieu of payment is being 
contemplated. For this reason, perhaps the inclusion of additional language authorizing an 
extension by agreement of the parties would be preferable.  
 
As to the second question; whether there should be language stipulating that mitigation funds 
must be spent in the “project impact area” (a phrase not used in the Development 
Agreement), it would be my opinion that as with all mitigation payments, such funds must be 
expended by the City towards ameliorating an impact directly related to the development for 
which the funds were paid/received. In this case, the payment should be used to perform the 
Mitigation Obligation that the developer was unable to perform. Therefore, restrictive 
language is unnecessary. 
 
Sincerely, s/Ellen Callahan Doucette 

_________________________ 
 
CITIZEN’S PARTICIPATION:  None. 

_________________________ 
 
COMMUNICATIONS AND REPORTS:  
 
A communication dated September 20, 2019 was received from Charles O’Connor, Parking 
Clerk, Police Headquarters, 25 Harrison Avenue as follows: 



 

 
Council Members, 
 
In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 90, Section 20½ I am submitting 
the following parking ticket report. Figures cited below are for the Month of January 2019 to 
August 2019: Number of violations issued 486, Numbers of violations paid 249, Number of 
violations outstanding 155, Amount collected and submitted to Collectors Office $26,908.40. 
Parking fines referred to the Handicap Commission $9,000.00.  
 
There is a backlog of 1,445 unpaid tickets dating from January 2004 to December 2018. A 21 
day late notice is sent to vehicle owners who have not paid the fine. After 28 days, if the fine 
still has not been paid, that information is forwarded to the Registry of Motor Vehicles for 
administrative action. 
 
Respectfully submitted, s/Charles O’Connor, Parking Clerk 
 

************************* 
A communication dated September 23, 2019 was received from the Woburn Traffic 
Commission as follows: 
 
Re: Citywide truck traffic study 
 
At their meeting on September 19,2019, the Woburn Traffic Commission voted to forward a 
communication to the City Council advising that when the truck traffic study is completed a 
copy will be forwarded to your attention. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
 
s/William C. Campbell, City Clerk 

_________________________ 
 
APPOINTMENTS AND ELECTIONS:  None. 

________________________ 
 
MOTIONS, ORDERS AND RESOLUTIONS:  
 
ORDERED WHEREAS, there presently exists a structure or structures located in 

the City of Woburn, Massachusetts known and numbered as 8 Russell 
Court;  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED by the City Council of the 
City of Woburn that the City Clerk and Clerk of the City Council 
schedule a public hearing pursuant to Mass. General Laws Ch. 139, 
Sec. 1, et. seq., and give notice thereof to the owner of said building or 
buildings, said hearing to be conducted for the purposes of 
determining whether said building or buildings are a nuisance, a 



 

nuisance to the neighborhood, dilapidated or dangerous building or 
buildings or other structure or structures, as said terms are used in 
Mass. General Laws Ch. 139, Sec. 1, and if so, enter an order 
adjudging it to be a nuisance to the neighborhood, or dangerous, and 
prescribing its disposition, alteration or regulation. 

 
      s/Alderman Higgins 
 

************************* 
ORDERED Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Woburn that the 1989 

Woburn Municipal Code, as amended, be further amended by deleting the 
current Section 12-49 and replacing the same with the following: 
 
12-49   Municipal Parking Lots in the Business Downtown District   
  
Municipal parking lots are intended to serve the business and residential uses 
in the downtown district. These lots are not to be used for vehicle storage for 
periods longer than 24 hours. Vehicle maintenance is not to be conducted in 
municipal lots. Any vehicle parked more than 24 hours shall be considered a 
parking violation and shall be issued a parking citation accompanied by a $20 
fine.  

 
s/President Anderson 

_________________________ 
 
Motion made and 2nd to ADJOURN. 
 


